

No. 18-1150

In The Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF GEORGIA, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

PUBLIC.RESOURCE.ORG, INC.
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals for the
Eleventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF BRENDAN KEEFE, IN HIS
OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS CHIEF
INVESTIGATIVE REPORTER FOR 11ALIVE
ATLANTA, AND WXIA-TV AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

PAUL KOSTER
Counsel of Record
Emory Law School
Supreme Court Advocacy Program
1301 Clifton Road
Atlanta, GA 30322
(404) 727-3957
Paul.Koster@emory.edu
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii
INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE*1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....1
ARGUMENT2

I. The State of Georgia Is Not Entitled to
Copyright the O.C.G.A. Annotations Because
the Asserted Copyright Has Already Produced
Injustice and Undermines the Public’s Right to
Know the Laws that Bind
Them.....2

A. The State’s Asserted Copyright Has Already
Produced Injustice by Making the Law
Inaccessible.....3

B. The State’s Asserted Copyright Undermines
the Public’s Right to Know the Laws that
Bind Them.....5

CONCLUSION7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Code Revision Comm'n v. Pub.Resource.Org, Inc.,
906 F.3d 1229 (11th Cir. 2018).....2

Howell v. Miller,
91 F. 129 (6th Cir. 1898)2

Nash v. Lathrop,
6 N.E. 559 (Mass. 1886).....2

OTHER SOURCES

Brendan Keefe & Michael King, “Transparency
should apply to our lawmakers too,” 11Alive, May 17,
2016, UPDATED: Mar. 28, 2017,
[https://www.11alive.com/article/news/investigations/t
ransparency-should-apply-to-our-lawmakers-too/85-
197258289](https://www.11alive.com/article/news/investigations/transparency-should-apply-to-our-lawmakers-too/85-197258289).....3

JUSTIA U.S. Law, 2018 Georgia Code (Oct. 7, 2019),
<https://law.justia.com/codes/georgia/2018/>.....6-7

Leslie A. Street & David R. Hansen, *Who Owns the
Law? How to Restore Public Ownership of Legal
Publication*, 26 J. Intell. Prop. L. 205 (2019).....3
